
 

DINAGAT ISLAND ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 

(DIELCO) 

Justiniana, San Jose, Dinagat Islands 
 

Coverage area: San Jose, Dinagat, Cagdianao, Basilisa, Libjo, Tubajon, Loreto 

 
INVITATION TO BID 

The Dinagat Island Electric Cooperative, Inc. (DIELCO) through its Bids and Awards Committee (BAC), invites all 

interested parties to apply for eligibility and to bid for the Supply and Delivery of materials for the Extension of 

Distribution  Lines for the thirteen (13) Sitios/Puroks funded by 2020 SEP GAA subsidy, to wit   

LOT Description 

Approved 
Budget for the 
Contract (ABC) 

Php 

Price of Bid 
Documents    

(nonrefundable) 
Php 

Source of Fund 

1. Distribution Line Materials  5,047,223.50 10,000.00 Subsidy Funds 

2. Supply of Duplex # 6 & Connector Compression 273,470.00    500.00 Subsidy Funds 

    3.  Poles 4,300,770.00 5,000.00 Subsidy Funds 

4. KWH Meter 1 Phase, Class 1, 240 V, 10 (290) Electronic 366,850.00     500.00 Subsidy Funds 

5.  Supply for the Housewiring Materials (290 Households) 633,650.00     1,000.00 Subsidy Funds 

6.  Labor Cost for the Installation of Housewiring Materials (290 Households) 174,000.00            500.00 Subsidy Funds 

  

Activities Schedule Venue 

Issuance of Bid Documents August 26, 2020 to September 1, 2020 
DIELCO  Main Office, Justiniana, San Jose, 
Dinagat Islands 

Pre-Bid conference September 2, 2020 @ 9:00 a.m. 
DIELCO Main Office, Justiniana, San Jose, 
Dinagat Islands 

Deadline of Submission & Receipt of 
Bids/Bid Opening 

September 14, 2020 9:00a.m. 
 

DIELCO Main Office, Justiniana, San Jose, 
Dinagat Islands 

7 

Total Approved Budget of the Contract (ABC), inclusive of VAT:                 Php 10,795,963.50 
Qualification Requirements:  
 

1. A complete set of Eligibility requirements and Bidding Documents maybe purchased by interested bidders from the 
BAC Secretariat. Only those who have purchased the Bidding Documents may participate in the discussion and to 
qualify them to participate the bidding, upon payment of the non-refundable fee for the respective Bid Documents 
per lot. 

 
2. Bidders are required to provide a Bid Security equivalent to Two Percent (2%) of the ABC in the form of Cash or 

Manager’s Check as guarantee that the successful bidder shall enter into contract from receipt of the Notice of 
Award.  

 

3. Attendance to the Pre-Bidding Conference is optional. All bids and other documents shall be submitted in a sealed 
envelope addressed to the Chairman, Bids & Awards Committee, DIELCO, and shall be submitted on or before the set 
time and date for the Opening of Bids, attendance is compulsory. For Lot I and Lot 3 delivery point will be FOB site. 
Lot 2, Lot 4 and Lot 5 delivery point will be DIELCO Main Office, Justiniana, San Jose, Dinagat Islands. 
 

DIELCO reserves the right to reject any or all bids, waive any formality or technically therein, accept any bid deemed most 
advantageous to DIELCO, or annul the bidding process and not award the contract at any time prior to contract without incurring 
any liability to any bidder or party. Further, DIELCO assumes no obligation to compensate any bidder or party for any loss or expense 
incurred in the preparation of the bid or participation in the bidding process. 

 
For further information, please refer to: 

 
                          MS. LAILANIE  DINOPOL 

Bids and Awards Committee Secretariat 
DIELCO Main Office, Justiniana, San Jose, Dinagat Islands             

                          Mobile No.: 09106319538/09183714830 

                          Email Add.:dielcodinagat@yahoo.com.ph/dielco_isd@yahoo.com 
 
 
 
   
                                                                       (SGD.)  PETERLA Z. TRANGIA
                                                                                                                                                        BAC, Chairman 
 

 


